@ VARA

PR
UN IVERSITI
> TEKNOLOGI

MEC332 MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DESIGN FINAL YEAR PROJECT

SUPERVISOR’S NAME

LECTURER’S NAME

TITLE:

WHEELBED — A CONVERTIBLE WHEELCHAIR TO BED

GROUP : JAEM1105H (H3)

TEAM MEMBERS:

: DR. WAN MUHAMMAD SYAHMI BIN WAN FAUZI

: SIR MUHAMAD FARIS SYAFIQ BIN KHALID

NO. NAME STUDENT ID
1. | MUHAMMAD NAQUIB BIN KAMEL ABDUL AZEM 2018443802
2. | MUHAMMAD NUREHSAN BIN AZMAN 2018419044
3. | MUHAMMAD NURUDIN IMAN BIN GHANI 2018422422
4. | MUHAMMAD SYAKIR’ ARIF BIN MOHAMAD 2018421652
5. | NUR DIYANA BINTI MOHAMAD NASRI 2018675644




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Praise to Allah SWT, who gives us the blessing and strength in completing our task that have
been given as our final year project for the subject Mechanical Engineering Design (MEC332).
Our group consists of five members which are Muhammad Naquib bin Kamel Abdul Azem,
Muhammad Nurehsan bin Azman, Muhammad Nurudin Iman bin Ghani, Muhammad Syakir’
Arif bin Mohamad and Nur Diyana binti Mohamad Nasri. This task had been done with effort

by group and everyone are doing their best to make sure this project is done sucessfully.

We feel to acknowledge our indebtedness and deep sense of gratitude to our supervisor,
Dr. Wan Muhammad Syahmi bin Wan Fauzi for his invaluable support, encouragement, and
kind supervision throughout the whole process of completing this project entitled “Wheelbed”.
Without his guidance, we might not be able to gain tons of innovative ideas to be applied on
the design created. Also, we would like to express special thanks to our lecturers, Sir Muhamad
Faris Syafiq bin Khalid and Dr. Siti Khadijah binti Alias who gave us assistance and valuable

information throughout this project which shaped the present work as its show.

Finally, we would like to mention here that we are greatly indebted and thankful to each
and everybody who has been associated with our project and helped us directly or indirectly

during the process in completing this project.

i|Page



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE
LIST OF FIGURE
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Overview of The Project
1.2 Design Objectives
1.3 Scope of Project
1.4 Significance of The Project
1.5 Project Planning
2.0 PROBLEM DEFINITION
2.1 Problem Statement
2.2 Problem/Need Identification
2.3 Customer Requirement
2.4 Product Design Specification
3.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
4.0 CONCEPT GENERATION AND SELECTION
4.1 Concept Generation
4.2 Concept Evaluation
5.0 EMBODIMENT OF DESIGN
6.0 DETAIL DESIGN
7.0 PROTOTYPING
7.1 Manufacturing/Fabrication Detail
7.2 Product Manual
7.3 Product Testing
8.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
8.1 Conclusion
8.2 Recommendation
9.0 REFERENCE
APPENDIX

g B~ W N

~N O

16 -19

20 - 27
28 —30
31-51
52 -85

86 — 88
88 — 90
91

92

93

94
95-132

i|Page



TABLE
Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 3.3

Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 4.7
Table 4.8
Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 5.3
Table 5.4
Table 5.5
Table 5.6
Table 6.1
Table 5.5

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

Problem/Need Identification

Final Product Design Specification

Pros and Cons of Matsunaga FR-11R Reclining Wheelchair
Pros and Cons of Panasonic's Resyone Robotic Bed
Comparison between Wheelbed and Matsunaga FR-11R
Reclining Wheelchair and Panasonic's Resyone Robotic
Bed

Morphological Analysis Chart

Concept Design

Concept 1 Characteristics

Concept 2 Characteristics

Concept 3 Characteristics

Concept 4 Characteristics

Concept 5 Characteristics

Pugh Chart

List of Purchase Part

List of Custom Part

Details Standard Part Selection for Purchase Part
Details Standard Part Selection for Custom Part
Summary of FBD for Chair

Summary of FBD for Bed

Variable Cost

Fixed Cost

PAGE

15
17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
28
36
37
38
41
43
48
80
84

i|Page



TABLE OF CONTENT

1.1 OVERVIEW OF THE PROJECT

For most of the mobility disabled users, the wheelchair has been a boon right from its earlier
development [1]. As time shifted, the wheelchair specifications have changed to identify the
needs of various patient populations. The need for healthcare efficiency and an increasing
emphasis on the interests of patients make it possible to ignore the needs of the caregiver
for every patient. This is where the significance of wheelchair cum or known as convertible
wheelchair into bed arises as this product is working in one-man operation and does not

requireany caretaker.

The idea of wheelchair cum bed or we named as Wheelbed is a wheelchair that is
operates on the principles of basic mechanical control and not using any electric power,
however it is still easy to use and not complicated. Nowadays, this product is familiar in the
marketplace, but most of them are an automatic wheelchair or using electric-powered
wheelchair. Thus, the price would be more expensive and many of patients could not afford
them. Therefore, a manual convertible wheelchair into bed could help every patient to afford
this product. The reason why every patient should own wheelchair cum bed is because it
couldbe a great help for them as it can enhance the quality of their life as this is a friendly
assisting device for physically problem patients who are unable to lift and travel
independently from their bed. Besides, this product may also be used not just by people with
conventional mobilityimpairments, but also by people with cardiovascular and fatigue-

based conditions [2].

Other than that, this product would also easier the caregiver or nurses. Due to the
painof extended sitting, caregivers will often need to transfer the patient back into bed and
for thatkind of workload, by lifting them in and out of bed, nurses are more likely to hurt
themselves or their patients. This product lets the caregiver escape physical lifting
conditions that place their back at risk of injuries and at the end of the workday allow the

caregiver more energy.

i|Page



