

#### MEC332 MECHANICAL ENGINEERING DESIGN FINAL YEAR PROJECT

#### TITLE:

#### WHEELBED - A CONVERTIBLE WHEELCHAIR TO BED

**SUPERVISOR'S NAME**: DR. WAN MUHAMMAD SYAHMI BIN WAN FAUZI

LECTURER'S NAME : SIR MUHAMAD FARIS SYAFIQ BIN KHALID

**GROUP** : J4EM1105H (H3)

#### **TEAM MEMBERS:**

NO.	NAME	STUDENT ID
1.	MUHAMMAD NAQUIB BIN KAMEL ABDUL AZEM	2018443802
2.	MUHAMMAD NUREHSAN BIN AZMAN	2018419044
3.	MUHAMMAD NURUDIN IMAN BIN GHANI	2018422422
4.	MUHAMMAD SYAKIR' ARIF BIN MOHAMAD	2018421652
5.	NUR DIYANA BINTI MOHAMAD NASRI	2018675644

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

Praise to Allah SWT, who gives us the blessing and strength in completing our task that have been given as our final year project for the subject Mechanical Engineering Design (MEC332). Our group consists of five members which are Muhammad Naquib bin Kamel Abdul Azem, Muhammad Nurehsan bin Azman, Muhammad Nurudin Iman bin Ghani, Muhammad Syakir' Arif bin Mohamad and Nur Diyana binti Mohamad Nasri. This task had been done with effort by group and everyone are doing their best to make sure this project is done successfully.

We feel to acknowledge our indebtedness and deep sense of gratitude to our supervisor, Dr. Wan Muhammad Syahmi bin Wan Fauzi for his invaluable support, encouragement, and kind supervision throughout the whole process of completing this project entitled "Wheelbed". Without his guidance, we might not be able to gain tons of innovative ideas to be applied on the design created. Also, we would like to express special thanks to our lecturers, Sir Muhamad Faris Syafiq bin Khalid and Dr. Siti Khadijah binti Alias who gave us assistance and valuable information throughout this project which shaped the present work as its show.

Finally, we would like to mention here that we are greatly indebted and thankful to each and everybody who has been associated with our project and helped us directly or indirectly during the process in completing this project.

# TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENT	ii
LIST OF TABLE	iii
LIST OF FIGURE	iv
1.0 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Overview of The Project	1
1.2 Design Objectives	2
1.3 Scope of Project	3
1.4 Significance of The Project	4
1.5 Project Planning	5
2.0 PROBLEM DEFINITION	
2.1 Problem Statement	6
2.2 Problem/Need Identification	7
2.3 Customer Requirement	8 - 14
2.4 Product Design Specification	15
3.0 LITERATURE REVIEW	16 – 19
4.0 CONCEPT GENERATION AND SELECTION	
4.1 Concept Generation	20 - 27
4.2 Concept Evaluation	28 - 30
5.0 EMBODIMENT OF DESIGN	31 - 51
6.0 DETAIL DESIGN	52 - 85
7.0 PROTOTYPING	
7.1 Manufacturing/Fabrication Detail	86 - 88
7.2 Product Manual	88 - 90
7.3 Product Testing	91
8.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
8.1 Conclusion	92
8.2 Recommendation	93
9.0 REFERENCE	94
APPENDIX	95 – 132

## TABLE OF CONTENT

<b>TABLE</b>	CONTENT	PAGE
Table 2.1	Problem/Need Identification	7
Table 2.2	Final Product Design Specification	15
Table 3.1	Pros and Cons of Matsunaga FR-11R Reclining Wheelchair	17
Table 3.2	Pros and Cons of Panasonic's Resyone Robotic Bed	18
Table 3.3	Comparison between Wheelbed and Matsunaga FR-11R	19
	Reclining Wheelchair and Panasonic's Resyone Robotic	
	Bed	
Table 4.1	Morphological Analysis Chart	20
Table 4.2	Concept Design	21
Table 4.3	Concept 1 Characteristics	22
Table 4.4	Concept 2 Characteristics	23
Table 4.5	Concept 3 Characteristics	24
Table 4.6	Concept 4 Characteristics	25
<b>Table 4.7</b>	Concept 5 Characteristics	26
Table 4.8	Pugh Chart	28
Table 5.1	List of Purchase Part	36
Table 5.2	List of Custom Part	37
Table 5.3	Details Standard Part Selection for Purchase Part	38
Table 5.4	Details Standard Part Selection for Custom Part	41
Table 5.5	Summary of FBD for Chair	43
Table 5.6	Summary of FBD for Bed	48
Table 6.1	Variable Cost	80
Table 5.5	Fixed Cost	84

### TABLE OF CONTENT

#### 1.1 OVERVIEW OF THE PROJECT

For most of the mobility disabled users, the wheelchair has been a boon right from its earlier development [1]. As time shifted, the wheelchair specifications have changed to identify the needs of various patient populations. The need for healthcare efficiency and an increasing emphasis on the interests of patients make it possible to ignore the needs of the caregiver for every patient. This is where the significance of wheelchair cum or known as convertible wheelchair into bed arises as this product is working in one-man operation and does not requireany caretaker.

The idea of wheelchair cum bed or we named as Wheelbed is a wheelchair that is operates on the principles of basic mechanical control and not using any electric power, however it is still easy to use and not complicated. Nowadays, this product is familiar in the marketplace, but most of them are an automatic wheelchair or using electric-powered wheelchair. Thus, the price would be more expensive and many of patients could not afford them. Therefore, a manual convertible wheelchair into bed could help every patient to afford this product. The reason why every patient should own wheelchair cum bed is because it couldbe a great help for them as it can enhance the quality of their life as this is a friendly assisting device for physically problem patients who are unable to lift and travel independently from their bed. Besides, this product may also be used not just by people with conventional mobility impairments, but also by people with cardiovascular and fatigue-based conditions [2].

Other than that, this product would also easier the caregiver or nurses. Due to the painof extended sitting, caregivers will often need to transfer the patient back into bed and for thatkind of workload, by lifting them in and out of bed, nurses are more likely to hurt themselves or their patients. This product lets the caregiver escape physical lifting conditions that place their back at risk of injuries and at the end of the workday allow the caregiver more energy.